

EVENT PERMIT



Ordinance 17-08

LOCAL 1826 BOOT DRIVE

PERMIT NUMBER:

TMP2018-00037

Date(s) of Event:

March 9-11, 2018 (Rain Dates March 16-18, 2018)

Property Owner:

LEE DOT ROW

Applicant:

ERIN RANDALL

Contact: ERIN RANDALL

Description:

Lee County fire fighters will solicit at designated intersections to raise crucial funds

for our Southwest Florida MDA families.

Location of event:

XXXX COLLEGE PKWY @ SOUTH POINT

VARIOUS LEE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY INTERSECTIONS***239-437-6900

Will the event be attended by 1000 or more people?

No

Will the event be held on County Owned Property?

Yes

Will there be alcohol consumed or sold at the event?

No

Will a bond be posted for this event?

No

Permit Conditions:

- * Applicant must meet all event application requirements, including requirements of the sign-off agencies.
- * The premises is to be left in the same condition as it was prior to the event.
- * The permit is to be readily available for inspection during the entire event.
- * If this approval includes the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages, no alcoholic beverages may be consumed 1 1/2 hours prior to the conclusion of the event and vacating the facility/property.

Board of County Commissioners Lee County, Florida

County Manager

Date



Event Application

Special Event

Use of County Property Alcohol within Lee County Facilities

Film, Video & Photography



Event Application

Check the	appropriate	box(es)	below:
-----------	-------------	---------	--------

FILM PERMIT		,
PERMIT TO SELL AND CONSUME ALCHOL	IC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNT	Y FACILITIES
USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT	TO MAKE THE COUNTY	N FACILITIES
SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT		

Section I - GENERAL INFO	ORMATION (All Permit Types)
Title of Event / Name of Production	Local 1826 Boot Drive for MDA/Southwest Florida Professional Fire Fighters
Date(s) of Event / Production:	3/9/18-3/11/18 Rain Dates: 3/16/18-3/18/18
Location(s) of Event:	See attachment for list of intersections
Name of Applicant:	Erin Randall
Applicant Address:	6315 Presidential Court Suite 140 Fort Myers, FL 33919
Applicant Phone Number:	239-437-6900
Contact Person: (If different from applicant)	
Contact Phone Number: (If different from applicant)	
Email Address:	erandall@mdausa.org
Estimated Attendance:	8-10 fire fighters per intersetion
Event Description: Include each activity, when activities take place, etc.	Lee county fire fighters will solicit at designated intersections to raise crucial funds for our Southwest Florida MDA families
Hours of Operation:	7am-7pm
STRAP # of Parcel:	
Owner of Premises*:	

^{*}Notarized statement from the property owner specifically consenting to the proposed use required.



Fill out the following questions for allpermit types:

What is the Zoning Classification of the p	oremises?	·
re any temporary structures to be insta	lled for the event? Yes 🔀 No	Type:
o you have the appropriate permits for	the temporary structures?	∏ Yes 🔀 No
For a 'Special Event' and 'Use of Count ndentified, including all parking areas.	ty Property' permit, submit a site plan w	ith all proposed facilities and activities
insurance Company Insuring the Event:		
Note: Certificate of Insurance must be submitted	d at time of application	
Surety Company Bonding this Event (Na	me and Address):	
Will Vehicles be Used as Part of This Event?	Will Food be Available at this Event?	Will Alcoholic Beverages be served/consumed at this Event?
☐ Yes 🔀 No	☐ Yes No	☐ Yes 🔀 No
If yes, automobile coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.	If yes, products liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.	If yes, liquor liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.
Name & Address of Organization Providing Food:		
Type of Food being Served:	AND THE SECOND SECTION OF THE SECOND	Harris Composition Composition (Section 1988)
Section II - USE OF COUNTY P	ROPERTY PERMIT	unigario de la companio de la compa La companio de la co
Organization Sponsoring the Event: IA	FF LOCAL 1820 Lee County The Fights of 1M	'mv'
	r Solicitation in the County Rights-of-W	uy.
Name of Charity: Muscular Dystrophy F		
Address of Charity: 6315 Presidential Co	ourt, Ste 140 Fort Myers, FL 33919	
Phone Number: 239-437-6900		
Non-profit certificate/registration nur	mber: 131665552	for this requirement 5316 2045)
(Proof of registration with the Dept. of Agriculture	& Consumer Services \$496.405 or proof the organizati	1.46
C III CALE/CONSHIMP	TION OF ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES	I Pittain .
	unty Property? d. Only non-profit organizations can sell alcohol on Co	163 X 110
Non-profit certificate/registration nul (Required if alcohol is to be <u>SOLD</u> at the event)) (con) 244 000F
Places note: A permit from the State of Florid	da Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco m	nay also be required; please call (239) 344-0885



e of Produc	tion (choose all tha	cappiy).		The second of th	and the same of the control of the control of
TV Movie o	r Special	TV Series / Pilot		TV Commercial Still F	Photos
Public Servi	ce Announcement	☐ Industrial / Documentary	<u>, </u>	Other:	the state of the s
	following be neede				
	troot Closure	The second secon		Yes No	
	Fraffic / Crowd Con	trol	avieti "e	☐ Yes ☐ No	
ļ.,	Fire or Burning	graphic control of the control of th		☐ Yes ☐ No	
1.	Explosives or Pyrote	echnics	••	☐ Yes ☐ No	
	Animals, Large or Si	mall	. 10,000	Yes No	
	production of the second second	the Bright of the Control of the Con		☐ Yes ☐ No	
:	Large and/or Nume	Kind rous Vehicles		☐ Yes ☐ No	
y to the same of t	Unlicantare Roats	etc.		☐ Yes ☐ No	
	Stunts	nga ngangan samungan kangangan samungan samungan samungan samungan samungan samungan samungan samungan samunga	an	Yes No	
	Other	, myses, the second	,	☐ Yes ☐ No	
For any ma	rked Yes, provide f	urther details below:			
		urther details below:			
	ing Requirements:	urther details below:			
		urther details below:			
pecial Park	ing Requirements:		cilities, e	tc.)	
pecial Park	ing Requirements:	ed: (Personnel, equipment, fac	cilities, e	tc.)	
pecial Park	ing Requirements:		cilities, e	tc.)	
pecial Park City or Cour	ing Requirements: nty Services Require	ed: (Personnel, equipment, fac	rds on p	roduction in Florida to track	the economic impac
pecial Park City or Cour The followir he industry	ing Requirements: nty Services Require ng information is re	ed: (Personnel, equipment, fac	rds on pi te as clos	roduction in Florida to track	
pecial Park City or Cour	ing Requirements: hty Services Require hg information is re lif exact figures al	ed: (Personnel, equipment, fac quired for local and state recor re not available, please estimat	rds on pi te as clos	roduction in Florida to track to sely as possible. Number of locals hire	

Applicant Agreement - Signature Required



SECTION I - SAFETY

The Applicant agrees to provide adequate traffic and crowd control, emergency medical services and any other items, at the Applicant's expense, required by Lee County to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public. Lee County shall have the power to review the proposal and require, as necessary, detailed plans, diagrams, and explanations to clearly outline to Lee County, exactly what the Applicant is proposing.

SECTION II - INSURANCE

The Applicant, at its sole expense, agrees to procure and maintain in force during the entire term of the application, liability insurance in the amounts determined by Lee County Risk Management to protect against damages or other claims arising from use of County property by the applicant or its guests. Other limits may also be established by Lee County Risk Management for events which will be serving or consuming alcoholic beverages at approved County property. The insurance policy must also include coverage for Applicant's contingent liability on damages, claims or losses. "Lee County Board of County Commissioners" must be named as "additional insured" on the Certificate of Insurance, and the Certificate must be delivered to Lee County prior to Applicant's use of the property. The Insurance may not be canceled during the term of the event, if this occurs, the County has the right to revoke approvals related to use of the County property for the event, without recourse by the applicant.

SECTION III - INDEMNIFICATION

The Applicant agrees to indemnify, release and save harmless Lee County against any and all claims, costs, demands, damages, judgments or injuries of any nature arising from the conduct or management of, or from any work or thing whatsoever done in or about said Lee County property or any building or structure appurtenant thereto or equipment thereof during the term of this Permit, or arising during such term from any act of negligence of the Applicant, Applicant's agents, contractors, or employees, or arising from any accident, injury, or damage whatsoever, however caused, to any person or persons, or to any property of any person, persons, corporation or corporations, occurring during the term of this agreement on, in, or about said Lee County property, and from and against all costs, attorney's fees, expenses and liabilities occurring in connection with any such claim or any action or proceeding brought thereon.

For film permit applicants: The permittee shall have on-site a responsible representative empowered with authority over the filming director, filming crews, participants and filming operation. Permittee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the county, its officers, agents and employees from and against all claims, suits, actions, damages, liabilities, expenditures or causes of action of any kind arising out of or occurring during the activities of the permittee, and resulting or occurring from any negligent act, omission or error of permittee, resulting in or relating to injuries to body, life, limb or property sustained in, about or upon the permitted permises or improvement thereto, or arising from the use of the premises.

SECTION IV - DELIVERY, ACCEPTANCE AND SURRENDER OF PREMISES

The Applicant agrees to accept the County property on possession as being in a satisfactory state of repair and in sanitary condition.

The Applicant must surrender the premises to Lee County in the same condition as when Applicant takes possession, allowing for reasonable use and wear, and damage by acts of God. Applicant agrees to remove all business signs or symbols placed on the premises by the Applicant before redelivery of the premises to Lee County, and restore the premises to the condition in which it existed before their placement. Any signs and markings created or used in connection with this event must be temporary and removable; painting roadways, trees or any other fixed object is strictly prohibited. Applicant agrees to clear the Lee County property of litter at the close of the event.

Applicant Agreement - Signature Required



SECTION V - AGREEMENT

The Applicant agrees that Lee County can, at its sole discretion, terminate and cancel its permit to use Lee County property at any time without prejudice. Applicant further agrees to waive, release, save and hold harmless Lee County from any and all claims, demands or cause of actions based upon Lee County's cancellation or termination of said permit.

The Applicant agrees that the Lee County permit does not provide Applicant with any property rights in the County property in question or in the permit itself.

The applicant does acknowledge and hereby affirms that any and all information is accurate to the best of his/her knowledge.

Terri Sessions Digitally defined by Terri Seasboan Dickin Dick con Terri Seasboan Dickin Diskin Diskin (10.07-07-07-07-07-07-07-07-07-07-07-07-07-0	Ceris Kandal
Signature of Applicant	Witness
Terri Sessions, Operations Coordinator Print Name of Applicant and Title	Evr Randau Print Name of Witness
<u>1/17/2018</u> Date	1 17 18 Date



LEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 14750 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33912 (239) 477-1199

Check the appropriate	box(es) below	4	*		
SPECIAL EVEN USE OF COUN PERMIT TO SE	IT PERMIT ITY PROPERTY PE ILL AND CONSUM	RMIT IE ALCOHOLIC BE		I LEE COUNTY FAC	
AFTER REVIEWING THE A WILL REQUIRE THE APPLIC	PPLICATION, PLE CANT TO COMPLY	ASE INDICATE BI WITH FOR THEIF	ELOW WHAT ARF REVENT.	RANGEMENTS YO	UR ORGANIZATION
·	arking in authorize	Le Elo	w of traffic must no	ot be impeded.	
Parking:	arking in authorize	ed areas only. Flo	W Ol Hamo mooth	,	· par
Deputies (How Many?):	None				:
				ar ve	
Fee for Services:	None	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Participants must	not interfere with	the flow of traffic.		
Special Arrangements:	T attionparties				
		·			
	\$.				
	Print Name:	Captain J. Loeth	en .		
	Signature:	Capt 1	John	92149	
	Title:	Special Events,	Permits and Detai	ls	
	Date:	1-30-	18		
•			نسلام شخبارات ويسويكان	a manufacture of the state of t	THE PARTY NAME OF THE PARTY AND



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Check the appropriate SPECIAL EVE USE OF COU FILM PERMIT AFTER REVIEWING THE A WILL REQUIRE THE APPLICE	NT PERMIT NTY PROPERTY P T PPLICATION, PLE	ERMIT	E BELOW EIR EVEN	WHAT AI	RRANGEME	NTS YOUR	ORGANIZATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)						The second se	
Fee for Services:							
Flammable Vegetation:				general and the second			
First Aid Equipment:	-		and the second of the second o				•
Fire Extinguishing:	and the property of the proper						
Special Arrangements:							
 	Print Name: Signature:	John D. Caufield		Digitally sig	ned by John D Ca 11.29 09:36:54 -05	ufield '00'	
	Title: Date:	Fire Chief January 29, 201	8				



FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Fire Department serving the area where the event is to be held signs this form.

Please see User's Guide for contact information and Fire District Map.

1,000	300 000 0000			
Check the appropriat	te box(es) below:			
☐ SPECIAL EVE☐ USE OF COU☐ FILM PERM!	NTY PROPERTY PERM	π		
AFTER REVIEWING THE A WILL REQUIRE THE APPLIC	DRUCATION PLEASE	INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARI H FOR THEIR EVENT.	RANGEMENTS YOUR	RORGANIZATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)		A second second		
Fee for Services:				
Flammable Vegetation:				
First Aid Equipment:				:
Fire Extinguishing:			· ·	
Special Arrangements:		<u>-</u>		
		Scott A. Vanderbro	nale	•
	Print Name: Signature:	FIRE CHIEFE		
	Title:	FIRE CAVER 1/29/18		

Page | 7



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Check the appropria	ite box(es) below:	
SPECIAL EVI	ENT PERMIT	
USE OF COL	JNTY PROPERTY PERMIT	
☐ FILM PERM	IT	
AFTER REVIEWING THE A	APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGA CANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.	NIZATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)		
Fee for Services:		
Flammable Vegetation:		
First Aid Equipment:		
Fire Extinguishing:		
Special Arrangements:		
	Print Name: David D Duncaw Signature: Lawill Clancar	
	Title: Fire Chief Date: 1/22/18	



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Check the approprio	ate box(es) belov	v:			• .	
SPECIAL EV						
	UNTY PROPERTY PE	ERMIT		:		
FILM PERM	and the second s					O D C A NUT A T10N
AFTER REVIEWING THE APPLI	APPLICATION, PLEA CANT TO COMPLY	ASE INDICATE WITH FOR THE	BELOW WHAT IR EVENT.	ARRANGEN	IENTS YOUR	URGANIZATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)				and the same comments of the same same.	total languages de person	
Fee for Services:					A service and the service of the ser	
Flammable Vegetation:						
First Aid Equipment:				· ·		
Fire Extinguishing:						
						11 mm 1
Special Arrangements:						
				• •		
	Print Name:	Robe	AAI	s. hall	<u> </u>	
	Signature:	Rale	fa.D	i Lulle	<u>)</u>	
	Title:	Fire C	nief		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Date:	1/26/1	8			



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Check the appropriat			• .			
FILM PERMIT	Γ					
AFTER REVIEWING THE A	PPLICATION, PLE. ANT TO COMPLY	ASE INDICA WITH FOR T	TE BELOW '	WHAT ARRAN	GEMENTS YOUI	RORGANIZATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)		-			/	
Fee for Services:				and become a find the contract of the contract		
Flammable Vegetation:						
First Aid Equipment:						
Fire Extinguishing:						
Special Arrangements:					£	
-			eman sebus danka dibi mayerndaka bermanay			
	Print Name: Signature: Title: Date:		R. Mar R. Mar I Chief 18			
		هجا بقادية والمستنفضة والمستنفظة والمستنفلة والمستنفظة والمستنفظة والمستنفظة والمستنفظة والمستنفظة والمستنفظة والمستنفظة والمستنفظة	Page 7		NRM	١ .



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Check the appropri	ate box(es) belo	w:		
☐ SPECIAL EV				
farmer!	UNTY PROPERTY P	ERMIT		
FILM PERM				
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPLI	APPLICATION, PLE CANT TO COMPLY	ASE INDICATE BELOW WITH FOR THEIR EVEN	WHAT ARRANGEMEN T.	rs your organization
Fire Guards (How Many?)	No Service Needed			and the same of th
Fee for Services:	None			
Flammable Vegetation:	None			
First Aid Equipment:	On-Site			
Fire Extinguishing:	None			
Special Arrangements:				
	Drivet Names	Ronald L. Martin		
	Print Name: Signature:	Ronald L. Martin	Digitally signed by Ronald L. Mar Date: 2018.01.25 13:15:13 -05'00'	tin
·	Title:	Executive Assistant Chief	of Life Safety/Support	
	Date:	1/24/20178		



FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Fire Department serving the area where the event is to be held signs this form. Please see User's Guide for contact information and Fire District Map.

Check the appropriate box(es) below: SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT

IXI USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT

WILL REQUIRE THE APPLI Fire Guards (How Many?)	3				,	
Fee for Services:	None					 91.
Flammable Vegetation:	None					
First Aid Equipment:	E181 ALS Engine	4				
Fire Extinguishing:	E181					
Special Arrangements:	Call 9-1-1 in case (of emergency				
·	Print Name: Signature:	Jeff Pawul	///	7		
		Interim Fire	Chief			
	Doite.		Page 7		- Amaria	



FIRE DEPARTMENT

1	NT PERMIT INTY PROPERTY P			
FILM PERMI	PPLICATION, PLE	EASE INDICATE BELO	W WHAT ARRANGEMENTS	YOUR ORGANIZATION
WILL REQUIRE THE APPLIC	ANT TO COMPLY	WITH FOR THEIR EVE	ENT.	
Fire Guards (How Many?)				
Fee for Services:				
Flammable Vegetation:				
First Aid Equipment:				
Fire Extinguishing:		and the second s		
Special Arrangements:				
	Print Name: Signature: Title: Date:	David Howard David Howard Fire Chief 1-24-2018	∫ Digitally signed by David Howard ∕ Date: 2018.01.24 14:45:18 -05'00'	



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Check the approprie	ate box(es) belo	w:			
FILM PERM	UNTY PROPERTY P IIT			·	
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPLI	APPLICATION, PLE CANT TO COMPLY	ASE INDICATE WITH FOR THE	BELOW WHAT IR EVENT.	T ARRANGEMENT	S YOUR ORGANIZATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)	N/A				
Fee for Services:					· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Flammable Vegetation:					
First Aid Equipment:					
Fire Extinguishing:					
Special Arrangements:				<u>.</u>	
	Print Name: Signature: (Title:	David Car	M		
	Date:	01/23/20	18		·.



FIRE DEPARTMENT

•				
Check the appropria		w:		
SPECIAL EVI		501 4IT		
	JNTY PROPERTY PI	ERMIT		
☐ FILM PERM	()	05101	AL MALLAT ADDANGEMENTS YO	OUR ORGANIZATION
AFTER REVIEWING THE A	APPLICATION, PLE CANT TO COMPLY	WITH FOR THEIR EVE	N WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOU	
Fire Guards (How Many?)				
Fee for Services:				
Flammable Vegetation:				
First Aid Equipment:				
Fire Extinguishing:				
Special Arrangements:				
			and the second section of the second section is a second section of the second section section is a second section of the section sect	
•	Print Name:	Robert Tiner		
	Signature:	Robert Tiner	Deblady signed by Robert Timer DR completed response of the Control on writing the properties of the Control on writing the Control on writing the Control on the Control of the Control on the Control of the Contr	
	Title:	Chief		
	Date:	Jan 23, 2018		



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Check the appropri	ate box(es) belo	w:		•			
FILM PERM	UNTY PROPERTY F						
AFTER REVIEWING THE VILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, PLI	EASE INDICATE BE WITH FOR THEIR	LOW WHAT A	ARRANGEN	IENTS YOU	R ORGAN	IZATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)	None						
Fee for Services:	None						
Flammable Vegetation:	None	magnetical reliable alternatives and commences with large expectations.	M. L. APARTONINES V. A. M. BERNANDER TYPE TO SERVEN SERVEN	and to seem disclosure complete personal and a complete c	And Comment of Angel State of		
First Aid Equipment:	None	The section of the se			e Magazar e e e ncor a en Albarton ante e f	enggydinegg gyndrynau haw 13. "Chlast Chl	Program Program and Andrews . To
Fire Extinguishing:	None				23344		
Special Arrangements:	MDA Boot Drive at E	Bayshore Road and 1-7	5 (Bayshore Fire I	Rescue)	100 May	maganyangan ka astar kanagan Pa	Million ماهد به پوهواي ووړ
	Print Name:	Lawrence Nisbet				.** .*	
	Signature:	Dresi harries de la constante					
	Title:	Fire Chief			<u></u> .		
	Date:	01/22/2018	NO. THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		i i		



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Check the appropri	iate box(es) bel	ow:			-	
▼ SPECIAL EV	VENT PERMIT					
T USE OF CO	UNTY PROPERTY	PERMIT			•	
FILM PERM	/IT					
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, PLICANT TO COMPL	EASE INDICATE B WITH FOR THEIR	ELOW WH	HAT ARRANG	ements you	JR ORGANIZATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)	N/Á					
Fee for Services:	N/A					
Flammable Vegetation:	N/A					
First Aid Equipment:	on-site					
Fire Extinguishing:	on-site					
	}					
Special Arrangements:	N/A					
	Signature: Title:	Benjamin Mickuleit B Fire Chief				
	Date:	1/22/2018				



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Check the appropria	ite box(es) below:
FILM PERM	
FTER REVIEWING THE AVELOR	APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION CANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Fire Guards (How Many?)	4-7 per intersection
Fee for Services:	\$
Flammable Vegetation:	minimal median vegitation only
First Aid Equipment:	full advanced life support equipment
Fire Extinguishing:	Engine and/or Ladder truck, 750 gals per minute.
Special Arrangements:	All participants will have full reflective vests worn;
	Print Name: Ben Bengston Signature: B-B- Title: Fire Chief South Trail Fire District Date: 1-22-18



EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES / PUBLIC SAFETY 14752 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS, FL 33912 (239) 533-3911

Check the appropria	te box(es) below	"		
☐ FILM PERM	JNTY PROPERTY PE IT			
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPLI	APPLICATION, PLEA CANT TO COMPLY	ASE INDICATE BELOW WITH FOR THEIR EVEN	/ WHAT ARRANGEMENTS	S YOUR ORGANIZATION
Treatment Facilities:	None necessary.			
Medical Personnel:	None necessary.		• • .	**************************************
Medical Supplies / Equipment:	None necessary.			
Safety Requirements:	No additional precaut	tions necessary.		
Fee for Services	Not applicable.			
Special Arrangements:	Please call 911 in the 239 533-3911.	event of an emergency.	To arrange special event cover	rage, contact our office at
	Print Name: Signature:	Benjamin Abes Benjamin Abes	Digitally signed by Benjamin Abe. Date: 2018.01.22 20:39:20 -05'00'	s
	Title: Date:	01/22/2018		



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 1500 MONROE STREET FORT MYERS,FL33901 (239) 533-8580

•			
Check the approprio	ite box(es) belo	w:	
☐ SPECIAL EV			
⊠ USE OF CO	JNTY PROPERTY F	PERMIT	LITIES
to your		ME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACI	
FILM PERM	IT .		
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, PL ICANT TO COMPL	EASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOU Y WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.	r organization
Parking:	No parking on Lee (County maintained roads.	-
	Annual ways and residence as a surgery of the first transcent annual states to		
Ingress and Egress:	Use all established	means of ingress and egress.	
			hid - 1
Special Arrangements:	Use Lee County Sh	eriff's Office for assistance with traffic control, if necessary. Event	Organizer is
Special Arrangements.	responsible for imp	plementing the Traffic Safety Plan, the Inin. requirements are de-	d Lee County
	Roadways" attache	ection of Donations in County Highles of World List of Approve das conditions of permit. (Refer to "highlighted" List of Approve	d County e: Lee County does
		ed as conditions of permit. (Refer to Ingringitted Elactivity), its exection approaches as part of the general permit conditions). Not tauthorization for solicitations on roads which are maintained b	
	not provide p		·
	THE R. P. LEWIS CO., LANSING STREET, S		
	Print Name:	Bryan Miller	
	Signature:	Bryan D. Miller Digitally signed by Bryan D. Miller Date: 2018.01.29 08:36:15 -05'00'	
	Title:	Senior Project Manager	
	Date:	January 29, 2018	
· ·			



LEE COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION 3410 PALM BEACH BOULEVARD FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33916 (239) 533-7275

Check the appropri	ate box(es) belo	w:
☐ PERMIT TO ☐ FILM PERM	DUNTY PROPERTY P D SELL AND CONSUI MIT	ME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APP	E APPLICATION, PLICANT TO COMPL	EASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION LY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Illumination:	N/A	
Parking Areas:	N/A	
Special Arrangements	Event is not on Park	ks and Recreation property and will not affect any parks operations or programs.
÷		
	Print Name:	Alise Flanjack
	Signature:	Mil Flagest Deputy Director
	Date:	1-25-18
MDA		Page 10

Boot Drive



LEE COUNTY RISK MANAGEMENT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 4TH FLOOR 2115 SECOND STREET FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33901 (239) 533-2221

•			
Check the appropriate	e box(es) belo	w;	
SPECIAL EVEN			
		FRMIT	
USE OF COUN	THE WALL CONST	ME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LE	E COUNTY FACILITIES
'		WIL ALCOHOLIS DE L	
FILM PERMIT	•		
	<u></u> .	THE WEIGHT BELOW WHAT ARRAN	IGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION
AFTER REVIEWING THE A	PPLICATION, PL	EASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRAN	5
WILL REQUIRE THE APPLIC	CANT TO COMPL	Y WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.	
D-weimanantri	Commercial dene	ral liability insurance with minimum limits of	One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per
Insurance Requirements.	IACCUITED FOR ID UTO	LECT Addition poorly	mage relative to applicants use of
	aforementioned e	vent within Lee County.	
•			
		surance shall be submitted as evidence of the	e required coverage listing Lee County
Special Arrangements:	Board of County	surance shall be submitted as evidence of the Commissioners, P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, FL 3	13902 as the certificate holder and as an
	additional insure	d.	
	Subject to proof	of Insurance.	
	Subject to broom		
	·	•	
		The second secon	
	Print Name:	Mike Figueroa	
,		<u></u>	•
	Signature:		
	Title:	Risk Program Manager	
	• • • • • •	U	•
	Date:	January 26, 2018	



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/16/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on									or be	endorsed.	
1.5	CUDDO	NT: If the certificate holder is GATION IS WAIVED, subject to cate does not confer rights to	n th	e terr	ns and conditions of the ficate holder in lieu of suc	ch end	orsement(s)		equire an endorsement.	A sta	tement on
PRO	DUCER					NAME:	Vicki Negb	ee	EAV		
USI Insurance Services LLC					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 602-749-4211 (A/C, No):						
2375 E. Camelback Road #250						E-MAIL ADDRESS: vicki.negbee@usi.com					
Phoenix Office Phoenix AZ 85016						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC#
I HOCHA / 12 000 10						INSURER A : Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.					18058
						INSURER B : Travelers Casualty and Surety Co					19038
Muscular Dystrophy Association, Inc.						INSURER C:					
.lu	lie Faber	r. Executive VP & CFO				INSURER D:					
22 Ch	2 South	Riverside Plaza #1500 .60606-3208				INSURER E :					
Oi	ilcago iL	. 00000 0200				INSURER F:					
	VERAGI	ES CFR	ΓΙΕΙC	ATE	NUMBED: 1944202226	REVISION NUMBER:					
T	HIS IS TO VDICATED	ES CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES O CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES O. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F INS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	OF II	VSUR EMEN	ANCE LISTED BELOW HAV	D BY	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE OCCUMENT WITH RESPECT HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	F POLI	CY PERIOD VHICH THIS HE TERMS,
INSF		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER			POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
LTR A	X cor	MMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y		PHPK1630387		4/1/2017	4/1/2018	DAMAGE TO BENTED	1,000,0	
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	1,000,0	000	
	X 15,0								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 20,000	
l	10,0								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 5	\$ 1,000,0	000
	CENT A	GGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,	000
		LICY PRO-							TROBUGIO	\$ 2,000,	000
		1								\$	
		OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO		PHPK1630387	PHPK1630387		4/1/2017	4/1/2018		\$ 1,000,000	
ļ '`								DOBIET RIGGET (
Ì	OW	NED SCHEDULED	İ						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)		
	V HIE	RED V NON-OWNED							(Per accident)	\$	
	AU AU	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY								\$	
A	X UM	IBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			PHUB577774		4/1/2017	4/1/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 20,000	0,000
l ''		CESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$ 20,000	0,000
	DE									\$	
В	WORKER	RS COMPENSATION			UB7920M409		1/1/2018	1/1/2019	X PER X OTH-		
_ ا	AND EMI	PLOYERS' LIABILITY PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	.						E.E. Cronstant	\$ 1,000	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
	If yes, de	escribe under PTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000	000
	DESCITI	THOROGO G. ELGANA									
th gs C	he Gener nere is a v overnmer outhwest county/Ft.	I OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC ral Liability policy includes an au written contract or agreement tha stal agency or subdivision or pol Florida Professional firefighters Myers, Florida area.	toma at req	uires	such status, and only with	regard or auth)9/18 -	to operation: norization. W 03/11/18 and	s performed b lorkers Comp 1 03/16/18 - 0	y you or on your behalf for ensation is evidence only. 3/18/18 at various locations	s in the	Lee
	City of Fort Myers						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

2200 Second Street Ft. Myers FL 33901

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 12 04 13

POLICY NUMBER: PHPK1630387

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – STATE OR GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY OR SUBDIVISION OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISION – PERMITS OR AUTHORIZATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

State Or Governmental Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdivision:

Any State or Political Subdivision if required by a signed contract.

information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional insured any state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision shown in the Schedule, subject to the following provisions:
 - This insurance applies only with respect to operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision has issued a permit or authorization.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- b. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- 2. This insurance does not apply to:
 - a. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of operations performed for the federal government, state or municipality; or
 - b. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard".
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

if coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

1/16/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights to	to the to the ce	terms and conditions of th ertificate holder in lieu of su	e policy, certain po ich endorsement(s)		equire an endorsement.	A Statement on		
PRODUCER	o the ee	Tanioato noise	CONTACT NAME: Vicki Negbe	ee				
USI Insurance Services LLC			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 602-749-4211 (A/C, No):					
2375 E. Camelback Road #250			(A/C, NO, EX). E-MAIL ADDRESS: vicki.negbee@usi.com					
Phoenix Office Phoenix AZ 85016			INS	NAIC#				
Phoenix AZ 65016			INSURER A : Philadelp	18058				
	MUSCUDY	YS	INSURER B : Travelers	19038				
Muscular Dystrophy Association, Inc.			INSURER C:					
Julie Faher Executive VP & CFO			INSURER D :					
222 South Riverside Plaza #1500			·					
Chicago IL 60606-3208			INSURER E :					
		TE NUMBER. 4040404480	REVISION NUMBER:					
0012:0:020		TE NUMBER: 1342124489	VE REEN ISSUED TO	THE INCLIDE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	E POLICY PERIOD		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIREN	MENT, TERM OR CONDITION	ED BY THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	T TO WHICH THIS ALL THE TERMS,		
	ADDLISU	BR	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS			S		
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD W	PHPK1630387	4/1/2017	4/1/2018	DAMAGE TO BENTED	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000		
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					TIVEINIOES (Ed SOCGITSTISS)	\$ 20,000		
X 15,000					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000		
		·			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000		
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						\$ 2,000,000		
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					TRODUCTO COMPLETE	\$		
OTHER:					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					(Per accident)	\$		
					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					AGGREGATE	\$		
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADI					AGGREGATE	\$		
DED RETENTION \$			1/1/2018	1/1/2019	X PER X OTH-	Ψ		
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		UB7920M409	17172010	17172010	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000		
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
(Mandatory in NH)	1				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000		
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000		
				ro enace in recui	red)			
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI The General Liability policy includes an at there is a written contract or agreement th governmental agency or subdivision or po Southwest Florida Professional firefighters County/Ft. Myers, Florida area.	at requir	res such status, and only with	regard to operations	s performed b	y you or on your behalf for			
		Ų.						
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION								

Lee County Board of County Commissioners
PO Box 398

Ft. Myers FL 33901

Lee County

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Show W. Pilcher

POLICY NUMBER: PHPK1630387

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – STATE OR GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY OR SUBDIVISION OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISION – PERMITS OR AUTHORIZATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

State Or Governmental Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdivision:

Any State or Political Subdivision if required by a signed contract.

information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional insured any state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision shown in the Schedule, subject to the following provisions:
 - This insurance applies only with respect to operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision has issued a permit or authorization.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- b. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- 2. This insurance does not apply to:
 - a. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advartising injury" arising out of operations performed for the federal government, state or municipality; or
 - "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard".
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

if coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Local 1826 Lee County Firefighters 2018 Boot Drive

March 9th, 10th, 11th

Rain Dates: March 16th, 17th & 18th

Safety Plan:

1. All solicitations will be within daylight hours.

- 2. Each participant in the specific locations will be wearing orange vests to ensure visibility by the traffic.
- 3. Proper Signage shall be posted at least 500 feet prior to each of the locations to notify vehicles that the event is underway.

4. Each participant will be 18 years of age and older with picture identification at all times.

- 5. Participants should not physically impede the flow of traffic at any intersection.
- 6. Fire fighters will approach vehicles only after the traffic light has turned red.
- 7. Water should be accessible to ensure proper hydration of the participants and to avoid any heat-related issues.
- 8. Event Coordinator:

Ryan Gagnon (239) 247-1669

Billy Galewski (239) 246-3834

MDA Liaison: Erin Randall (239) 222-3502

2018 Local 1826 Boot Drive Intersections:

Intersection:	Department:
Colonial Blvd & Fowler Street	City of FM
Treeline Ave & Terminal Access Road	CFR
Southpointe Blvd & College Parkway	Iona McGregor
Palm Beach Blvd & Joel Blvd	Alva
Six Mile Cypress & Daniels	South Trail
U.S. 41 & Crystal Drive	South Trail
Daniels and Fiddlesticks Blvd.	South Trail
US 41 & Sanibel Blvd	San Carlos
Ben Hill Griffen & Gulf Center Drive	San Carlos
Buckingham Road & Palm Beach Blvd	Ft. Myers Shores
Palm Beach Blvd & I-75 on ramp	Tice
State Rd 31 & Palm Beach	Ft. Myers Shores
Bayshore & I-75	Bayshore
Bayshore & US 41	North Ft. Myers
Estero Blvd & San Carlos	Ft. Myers Beach
Six Mile Cypress/Ortiz Avenue @ Colonial Blvd	EMS
US 41 & Coconut Road	Estero
Corkscrew Road & Ben Hill Griffen Parkway	Estero
Gunnery Road & Lee Blvd	Lehigh Acres
Pine Island Road & Stringfellow Road	Pine Island